

# Request for BEQNUMBER Quotation HHR90059

HHR90059

() ()	PAC	Έ	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

TYPE	Q COPY NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Int	covernents halimited, LLC
60,	Box 37
Leec	ona, WV 25971

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHI	<sup>2</sup> VIA	F.	O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
08/03/	2008										
BID OPENING DATE:		09/11/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEMIN	UMBER	UNF	TPRICE		AMC	UNT
			× × × × × ×						3333333		
i				3		*******	*****	*****	***		
		7	ŧ 1			MISSION. G FREE W	UDND! VCE	<u>-</u>			
i			; ;			BMISSION		•	1		
1			1 1	I		*****		***	6 A6 A6 A6		
· ·			1 1			DULED 8/					
1						TED AT F					
•						OWER DRI			ıv l	•	
1	·	- !				*****	-				
									1		
									1		
								5555			
						[7] pres	CEIVE	_			
						يهني ۾ ۾	ALIAC.	IJ	-		
					Ü	2008 SE	) II P [2	). <b>5</b> 3	***************************************		
								.: U)	ļ		
						2.115500	Attion minus		[		
0001			JB	77	0-93	, 5 ( U/) / C77 5	SHS DIVI JE OF WV	NUN			
		1				12.14	IL OF NY				
	ROOF I	REPLACE	MENT								
							• ***		1		
				}			•		]		
	he I									-	
i i		and the second s				S, EQUIP			•		
1						EXISTIN					·
			• • •			D MEMBRA			. 1		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						C. LOCAT			,		
				RECKEE	Y → WV#	25801, P	ER THE A	ATTACHE	:D		
	SPECI	FICATIO	NS.								
	# 16 M h **		E To Break HE TO THE THE THE	King and the same and a	n:	· }= }= k; >< ;=.	e coursi		, I		
,	1 1	•				ERENCE I			JK		
	08/20					E CONFER					
		E FMRS		1			URE TO A		- 1		
	THE M	ANUATUK	I PKEB	SEE REVERS	ESIDE FOR	E. WILL	RESULT I	IN RIII			
SIGNATURE OO	-P	-e				TELEPHONE		,	DATE	11	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ナビー		<u></u>	***************************************	1304-7	27-120		<u> </u>	-11-08	
TIDOSC	-	Jre	" 5/ 0 ×	6.DE	755		ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED	ABOVE
	N RESP	ONDING				D ADDRESS I	N SPACE A	BOVE LA	BELEC	VENDOR	1

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



# Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER HHR90059

PAGE:

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

0H-P-F0

8338	RFQ COPY
	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
V E N	Improvements Unlimited, LLC P.O. Box 37
: D::I	
	Lerona, WV 25971

		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2008	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DRAL DISCUSS	ION HELD B	TWEEN VENDOR'S	 REPRESENTATIVES	
	AND ANY STAT	E PERSONNE	IS NOT BINDING	ONLY THE	
			VRITING AND ADDEN FFICIAL ADDENDUM		
	OPECIFICALIO	NS BI AN O	FICIAL ADDENDOM	TO DINDING.	
			. C. Alle	m. H. enga	
		THE STATE OF THE S	10, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 2	SNATURE	
			.lmpcosen	reats	
			, coi	IPANY	
	,		9-11-08	<b>3</b>	
		1	DA'	rE	
•	REV. 11/96				
	,,				
		END OF	' ADDENDUM NO. 1		
	,				
	·				
	·				
			:		
7					
		1000			
1777	E .				
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN NAM					
ļ	аттупальная 1	***************************************		•	
			 ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
IGNATURE O	ai 109	OBE HEV	TELEPHONE	DATE	7 11 00
TILE	FEI FEI		1504-1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

HHR90059

.....PAGE:

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESSIGORHESPONDENCE TOTALIENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFO:NUMBER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Improvements unlimited, LLC
PO Box 37
Lecona, WV J9971

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
ON PURCHASE ORDER

08/03/2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		09/11/	2008		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CA	T ITEMNUN	BEA	UND	PRICE	AMOUNT
					ļ			
				İ				
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE D	IRECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESE	RVES THE	[ ]
				CONTRACT I				
				IF THE MAT				
				NFERIOR QUA				1
	WITH T	THE SPE	CIFICATI	ONS OF THE	BID AND	CONTRAC	T	
	HERE I	EN.						
	ļ							1
				RACTOR OR S				
				S. DEPARTME				E
				FOR RALEIG				
				E 21-5A, ET		(PREVAIL	ING	
,	WAGE F	RATES A	PPLY TO	THIS PROJEC	T)			
				ļ				
				FERENCES MA				
				S DUE (EXCE				·
	REQUI	RED BY	STATE LA	W) CONTAINE	D IN TH	IS CONTR	RACT	
				INSTITUTE OF				
	PERTA:	INING T	D THIS C	CONTRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETER		
				N: VENDOR				
1	A CERT	TIFICAT	E FROM V	IORKERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SU	ICCESSFUL	· •
	]							
3	1		1 1	CKED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	
	OF THE	IS CONT	RACT:	1				
	]							_
-				CESSFUL VEN				'
5	1			L LIABILITY		ŧ.		
				. UNLESS O				
				HE MINIMUM	AMDUNT	DF INSUR	RANCE	
	COVER	AGE REQ	UIRED IS	\$ \$250,000.				
	-				01100F05			
				INSURANCE:				
	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF BU	LDERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK INSU	KANUE I	¥
	AN AM	UUNT EQ	UAL IU	OO% OF THE	AMUUNI	ur ine C	UNIKACI.	·
	<u> </u>		I SE	EREVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	NDITIONS		1
SIGNATURE	·	<u> </u>		والمتعادية	TELEPHONE	<i>p</i> .	DATI	0 11 20
4000	<u>teri</u>		EIN L	>	204-1	121-18		7-11-08
mre C		il <sup>e</sup> i	5 (o-2	8210012K		ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

HHR90059

PAGE

.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ NUMBER

reg copy Type NAME/ADDRESS HERE Improvements Unlimited, LLC P.O. Box 37 Lerona, WN 05971

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

08/03/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		09/11/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	HOP	CAT:	ITEM NI	IMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				**************************************					
			1						
	1		Į						
							TOTAL AMOUNT		
	\$				i		IRGINIA, SHAL		
	§		,		D AS A B		9		
							E BOND AND LA		
1							F THE CONTRAC		
							CERTIFIED CH		
							FURNISHED BY		
							O BUSINESS IN		
		OF WES					REDIT SUBMITT		
					DJECTS U		ATERIAL BOND		
							IN LIEU OF T		
							R AND MATERIA		
	BOND.							-	
	1		1						
	CXX) M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO	(2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	BOND	
							REQUIREMENT O		
	THE SU	ICCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.					
			1				<b>)</b>		
	REV. 1	1/00							
			1						
	EXHIB1	T 7							
	i		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	PROJEC	CTS							
·			- 1.1 -	u uma	T UIDAIN	TA CORF	E 10 1 ET		
							5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTI	ON	
							NTENANCE OF	UN,	
							HAN \$50,000 A	ND.	
							OST OF STEEL		
							0,000 POUNDS		
							EPT ONLY ALUM		
							HE UNITED STA		
	<u> </u>								
CICAINTIIDE				SEE BE	VERSESIDE FOR	ITELEPHONE.	1	DATE	^
SIGNATURE	ن حدد	- 12		-6-	>	1307-	2/87-1266	W71 E	9-11-08
mus 010096	_	FE	IN C	-204	2758		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for REGNUMBER

HHR90059

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Improvements Unlimited, LLC

DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TEHMS
08/03/200					
BID OPENING DATE:	09/11/		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u> </u>					
			MACHINERY OR EQU		1
			PUBLIC WORKS SH		
			SS OR STEEL, UNL		1
			AN \$50,000 OR LE		
Pou	NDS OF SI	EEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PRUJECIS.	
Fan	CTON MADE	A	CLASS OD STEEL	DEODUCTO MAY DE	
			GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC		
• •		3 3	UCH COST IS UNRE		3
			N THE BID PRICE		
			STIC ALUMINUM, G		,
			D OR PRODUCED IN		
			S DEFINED BY THE		,
			OREIGN PRODUCTS		
			CTS ARE 30% OR M		
			MADE PRODUCTS.		
IF.	PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
			NG OFFICER OF TH		
			EXISTS A BID FOR		
			EL THAT IS REASO		
			MESTIC PRODUCTS,		
			WRITING, A REEV		
			T BID FOR SUCH D		
			ATE IN THEIR BID		
SUP	PLYING FO	REIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
REV	. 3/88		,		
		-			
-vii	IBIT 9				
EXH	1011 7				
NOT	TCF FOR T	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	JECT ADDE			man managana e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
THE	ARCHITEC	T/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	
			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	(SITTOME	1
SIGNATURE		OEE HE	VEHSE BIDE FOR TERMS AND COR TELEPHONE ,	IDITIONS DATE	
120m	<u>`</u> []	500	- 304	-42-1900	9-11-08
MIE	F	56-25t	30158	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	······································



## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

HEONUMBER
HHR90059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFO COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Improvements Unlimited, LLC
PD BOX 37
LErona, WV 05971

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

08/03/								
BID OPENING DATE:	*****************	09/11/	2008	*************	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	LIOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNI	FPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO ABI CONSTR (1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A WHICH (2) T INTERE OPENIN	DE BY UCTION HE ARC LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY THE CO HE BUY STED P G DATE	THE F PROJ HITEC F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH NTRAC ER SH ARTIE ARTIE	ECT A T/ENG PART S FORW ON. E ADD T IS ALL S S ADD Y ADD	ITEM NUMBER  ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE  INEER SHALL PREP IES THAT HAVE PR THE PROJECT. T ARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA ISSUED.  END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	ISSUING AGENCIE ARE THE OCURED D HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S TE AGENC TO ALL EXTEND T RECEIVED	ADDENDUM DRAWINGS DUM JE STATE SHALL ALS CY FOR	
	OPENIN (3) A BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	G DATE LL ADD S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA URPOSE	ENDA SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	SHOUL MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORMALLY AC D TO THE STAT	KNOWLEDGE PURCH GULATION G DOCUMENT. THE	SED BY ALIASING IS INT	
	EXHIBI	T 10						
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M S AND	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR /OR SPECIFICATIO /EBSESDEFORTERMSAND.CO	Y REVISI N, ETC.		
SIGNATURE		<i>\(\)</i>	<u> </u>		TELEPHONE	1	O. I. DATE	011.50
IIILE	Yra `	\ <i>)</i> [FE		<del>-</del>	1304	-7184-1	كالوك	<u> </u>
Diane	<u> </u>		ماك		62758	<u>L</u>		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH.	EN RESP	ONDING 1	ro RFQ	INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

HFCNUMBER HHR90059 PAGE

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRE	
Improvemen	to Unlimited, LLC
60 Box 34	,
Lerona, WV	25971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATEPRINTED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIPVIA	FOR.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/03/2008					
BID OPENING DATE:	09/11/20	ANNUAL MODERN CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
EINE GL	IANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDEN	DUM NOS. :				
NO. 1			• • • •		
NO. 2	* ••	• • • • • •	• • • •	,	
NO. 3		•••••	• • • •		
NO. 4	• •		• • • •		
NO. 5					
•		1 1	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
			DERSTAND THAT AN		
			ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
			L IS NOT BINDING		
1 7			WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM	i i	
[			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GNATURE	
1.00	23.626	reatist	inlimited, HCco	MPANY	
9	-11-0A			TE	
				• ••	
KEV.	11/96		-		
	to State of the St	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	VIDOINI			DEC THAT ALL	The state of the s
WEST	ATERTAL		DE 21-11-2 REQUI		•
SIGNATURE	, 2	SEE HE)	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DATE C	7.11 00
TIME DIDOS C	FEN	7 - 2001	- <u>304</u> -	40 + (-)	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

HHR90059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Improvements Unlimited, LLC
PO Box 37
Lerona, WN 35971

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIPVIA	1	Q.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/03/								
BID OPENING DATE:		09/11/	2008		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
	STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	TTEMNUMBER  RFORM CONTRACTIN  THE WEST VIRG  OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D  ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	G WORK INIA CONTHE CONTRIBUTION	NTRACTORS FRACTORS NSE MAY BI OF LABOR	
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		•	
	CONTRA	TO CO CTORS CTORS	NAME:	• • •	1.00.767	ts.Lv 3481	ili mite	LLC
•	COPY D		R CON	TRACT CONTR	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT PLICABLE LAW			
	AND RE THE "R DIVISI	GULATI EQUEST	ONS, FOR	STAT STAT AND T QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	S
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT ABOVE	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH COM M THE SO ID AND O	NTRADICTS DURCES AS	
SIGNATURE	,		- C	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		QLOG DATE	9-11-08
me	<u> </u>	FE	n.	7				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Change	-		$\sim \infty$	- WD	102758	- Mark		- IO DE HUILD MOUVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

AFO.NUMBER HHR 90059 PAGE

XADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Improvements Unlimited, LLC
PO Box 37
Lerona, WV 25971

08/03/2008		i			
BID OPENING DATE: 09/11/2008			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	ALLIA NOB	CAT NO	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNE
FOR BA	NKRUPTCY PR	DTECTIO	N, THIS CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
		NOTIC			
D P B 2 C PLEASE THE BI THE EN SEALED BUYER:	D SHOULD CON VELOPE OR TH BID	ADMINIVISION FON STR V 253 VENIEN TAIN THE BID	EET, EAST 05-0130 CE COPY WOULD	BE APPRECIATED.  N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	ENING DATE:-		11/2008 O PM		
	PROVIDE A F	SARDING	04-487-21	1 <u>Ce</u>	
SIGNATURE	156	SEE REVER	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE (7.7)	IDITIONS	011.5
TIME OLINGE	FEIN SI	25/6	<u> </u>	NATION DATE  ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
HHR90059

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 804-558-0067

.

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES OPERATIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED ON PURCHASE ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Improvements halimited, LLC
P.O. Box 27
Lerona, WN 25971

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	É		SHIP	(IA		FOB			REIGHT TERMS
08/22/	2008								****			
BID OPENING DATE	•	09/11/	2008				BID	OPEN:	ING TI	IME (	)1:30P	M
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEMNUN	/BER		UNIT PE	RICE		AMOUNT
0001			JB		770-:	93				<u> </u>		
	DOOE 1	1	*****							·····	_	
	ROOF F	REPLACE	MEIN.T.					-				
	*****	THIS	IS T	IE ENI	OF	RFQ	HHR90	59 *	****	TOTAL	: 31	5,280.00
												•
			-									
		1	,									
			***************************************									
				L-T-ALLE-ALLE-ALLE-ALLE-ALLE-ALLE-ALLE-A			,					
# P												
												•
					r							
			-							•		
IGNATURE O	oʻ	. h		SEE REV	RSE SI		RMS AND CON	<u></u>	200	DATE		
ITLE					NE M		3021-2	1-18	ADDRES	SS CHANCE	4-11-1	NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>	N RESP	ONDING T	O RFQ.	15(〜) INSERT	158 NAME	AND A	DDRESS I	N SPA				

## DRUG & ALCOHOL FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT

Improvements bulimited	LC ("Contractor"), a
	corporation (state of incorporation),
	(officer or agent signing),
	or affirm that the Contractor has a written plan
for a drug-free workplace policy and maintains a valid drug	g-free workplace policy in compliance with
Chapter 21, Article 1D of the West Virginia Code, 1931, as	amended.
The Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace representative is	William G. Erps.
Improvements unlimited, LLC (Contractor)	-
By: William G. Espo	Date 9-11-08
Title: Dwg.	
STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF 1200	
Taken, subscribed and sworn before me this	day of September,
20 0s by Lana Co. Johnson.	<b>'</b>
- La	ralegeline.
My Commission expires  LANA G. JOHNS State of West Vir My Commission Expires Aug 1000 OLD LERONA RD LERONA	SON ginia

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

## PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

۱ Vendor's Name:	morovene	ats Inlinite	drrc		
, on o			}	$\sim$	
Authorized Cianof	ure: Z		Date:	9-11-08	
Authorized Signal	uic.				

### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645 201-573-8788

### **BID BOND**

Approved by The American Institute of Architects A.I.A. Document No. A-310(Feb.1970 Edition)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,

Improvements Unlimited, LLC, Lerona, WV

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of West Virginia, Charleston, WV as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

5% of amt bid not to exceed \$21,500.00

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Roof Replacement

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 11th day of September 2008.

Witness: Improvements Unlimited, LLC

(Principal) (Seal)

Witness: Colonial Surety Company

Lana Johnson

Lana Johnson

Witness: Colonial Surety Company

(Attorney-in-Fact)

### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Bou poz K/ Din bt l p

Npowbrin OK its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

#### Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

ino i resident disa sedica dita dite			
<i>"In Witness Whereof</i> , Colonial Sure and its corporate seal to be hereto a			President , A.D., 2006.
State of New Jersey  SS.:  County of Bergen	Incorporated    Surety Composite	By Wayne No	COMPANY  unziata, President
On this <u>8th</u> day of	s	eptember	, in the year 2006, before m
	Theresa Simmons	And the second s	, a notary public, personally appeare
	Wayne Nunziata	, pers	onally known to me to be the person wh
executed the within instrument as	President	, on beha	alf of the corporation therein named an
Notary Public A Notary P	SA SIMMONS ublic of New Jersey Expires September 2, 2010	Ileresa &	limmons
			Notary Public nd foregoing is a full, true and corre y that the said Power of Attorney is st
	on adopted by the Board of	Directors of the Colonial Sur	d sealed by facsimile under and by the ty Company at a meeting duly calle bealed:
	to any certificate to a Power o	of Attorney of this Corporation	tion, and the seal of Corporation, mannion, and that such printed facsimile signs.
GIVEN under my hand and the s Train cfs , 20 19		ntvale, New Jersey this	22ú day
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of for the Power of Attorney clerk, Please refer to the bond to which the power is attached.			

## **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 --

## FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2007

### **ASSETS**

### **LIABILITIES & SURPLUS**

*Stocks and Bonds\$	22,333,566	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	2,802,343	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	271,910	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	636,235	Collateral Held
Other Assets	875,886	Capital Stock
		Surplus
Total Admitted Assets	26,919,940	Total Liabilities & Surplus26,919,940

<sup>\*</sup>Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

## STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2008.

Surety Composited Incorporated

\* 1930 \*

Pennsylvania

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

Nayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

State of West Virginia
County of Marcar

AND NOW, this 11th day of September, in the calendar year of 2008, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Anthony J. Cimasko, attorney-in-fact and Vice President of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of <u>Styliania</u> My Commission Expires on <u>8-21-6</u>

Notary Public in and for the

NOTARYPUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL LANA G. JOHNSON State of West Virginia My Commission Expires Aug. 21, 2017 1000 OLD LERONA RD LERONA, WV 25971